TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM371356

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ENLIGHTED, INC.		01/22/2016	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pacific Western Bank
Street Address:	406 Blackwell Street
Internal Address:	Suite 240
City:	Durham
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27701
Entity Type:	State Chartered Bank: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86595768	GEO
Registration Number:	4363024	ENLIGHTED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: loandocsdept@square1bank.com

Pacific Western Bank **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 406 Blackwell Street

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS NANCE
SIGNATURE:	/NICHOLASNANCE/CCD
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2016

Total Attachments: 9

source=enLighted Inc - Intellectual Property Security Agreement 1-22-2016#page1.tif source=enLighted Inc - Intellectual Property Security Agreement 1-22-2016#page2.tif source=enLighted Inc - Intellectual Property Security Agreement 1-22-2016#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005720 FRAME: 0613

900352467

source=enLighted Inc - Intellectual Property Security Agreement 1-22-2016#page4.tif	
source=enLighted Inc - Intellectual Property Security Agreement 1-22-2016#page5.tif	
source=enLighted Inc - Intellectual Property Security Agreement 1-22-2016#page6.tif	
source=enLighted Inc - Intellectual Property Security Agreement 1-22-2016#page7.tif	
source=enLighted Inc - Intellectual Property Security Agreement 1-22-2016#page8.tif	
source=enLighted Inc - Intellectual Property Security Agreement 1-22-2016#page9.tif	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT is entered into as of January 22, 2016 by and between PACIFIC WESTERN BANK ("Bank") and Enlighted, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement).
- **B.** Extension of credit by the Bank pursuant to the Loan Agreement is subject to the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents to secure the Obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its Obligations under the Loan Agreement and all other agreements now existing or hereafter arising between Grantor and Bank, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure the Obligations under the Loan Agreement and under any other agreement now existing or hereafter arising between Bank and Grantor, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property (including, subject to the last sentence of this paragraph, without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (collectively, "Intellectual Property Collateral"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the "Intellectual Property Collateral" shall exclude Excluded Property.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

Grantor represents and warrants to Lender on and as of the date hereof that Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights of Grantor which are registered with or subject to an application filed with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Grantor:

ENLIGHTED, INC.

Name Nichael Martini
Title CFO

Address of Grantor:

930 Benecia Avenue Sunnyvale, California 94085

Bank:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

Address of Bank:

406 Blackwell Street, Suite 240 Durham, NC 27701 Attn: Loan Documentation Department

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Grantor:

ENLIGHTED, INC.

By ______ Name______ Title

Address of Grantor:

930 Benecia Avenue Sunnyvale, California 94085

Bank:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

Address of Bank:

406 Blackwell Street, Suite 240 Durham, NC 27701

Attn: Loan Documentation Department

[Signature Page—Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Parent)]

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

None.

Ехнівіт В

PATENTS

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
Lighting control	8,344,660	01/01/2013
Intelligent lighting management and building control system	8,457,793	06/04/2013
Controlling intensity of a light through qualified motion sensing	8,461,778	06/11/2013
Distributed lighting control of a corridor or open areas	8,493,209	07/23/2013
Intelligent light retrofit	8,508,149	08/13/2013
Event detection and environmental control within a structure	8,558,466	10/15/2013
Lighting control with automatic and bypass modes	8,587,219	11/19/2013
Floor plan deduction using lighting control and sensing	8,587,225	11/19/2013
Lighting control	8,604,714	12/10/2013
Controlling a parameter of a device through qualified motion sensing	8,680,789	03/25/2014
Distributed lighting control of an area	8,816,851	08/26/2014
Lighting vesture that self-estimates its power usage and monitors its health	8,890,418	11/18/2014
Intelligent lighting management and building control systems	8,909,380	12/09/2014
Logical groupings of intelligent building fixtures	9,002,522	04/07/2015
Distributed lighting control	9,006,996	04/14/2015

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
Distributed lighting control that includes satellite control units	9,078,305	07/07/2015
Image detection and processing for building control	9,082,202	07/14/2015
Dual-technology occupancy detection	9,148,935	09/29/2015
Configuration free and device behavior unaware wireless switch	9,188,997	11/17/2015
Intelligent and emergency light control	13/238,223	09/21/2011
User control of an environmental parameter of a structure	13/533,504	06/26/2012
Building load reduction during demand response	13/740,205	01/13/2013
Intelligent light retrofit	13/930,009	06/28/2013
Configuring a set of devices of a structure	14/040,640	09/28/2013
Occupancy detection	14/135,814	12/20/2013
User control of an environmental parameter of a structure	14/138,017	12/21/2013
Motion tracking	14/183,747	02/19/2014
Automatically commissioning lighting controls using sensing parameters of the lighting controls	14/194,684	03/01/2014
Configuring a plurality of sensor devices of a structure	14/246,046	04/05/2014
Tracking locations of a computing device and recording locations of sensor units	14/262,722	04/26/2014
Logical groupings of multiple types of intelligent building fixtures	14/280,620	05/18/2014
Controllable receptacle	14/280,626	05/18/2014

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
Operation of a standalone sensor device	14/468,465	08/26/2014
Intelligent light emitting diode (LED) controller and driver	14/539,092	11/12/2014
Distributed light fixture beacon transmission	14/549,830	11/21/2014
Smart sensor unit with memory metal antenna	14/596,496	01/14/2015
Distributed network of a structure that provides location-based human interaction and intelligence	14/658,154	03/14/2015
Beacon transmission of a fixture that includes sensed information	14/685,834	04/14/2015
Image detection and processing for building control	14/735,851	06/10/2015
Commission of distributed light fixtures of a lighting system	8,994,295	03/31/2015
Flooring sensors for occupant detection	14/317,127	06/27/2014

EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARKS

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
GEO	86/595,768	04/13/2015
ENLIGHTED	4,363,024	07/09/2013

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005720 FRAME: 0623

RECORDED: 02/01/2016